

No. 20-5086

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY MACK SKETO CALHOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Jason William Rodriguez
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. This Court Should Not Grant Review of the Florida Supreme Court’s Decision that Petitioner Received Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	14
A. Failure to Investigate and Disprove Doug Mixon’s Alibi and Discover His Alleged Confession to Jose Contreras.....	14
B. Failure to Confront Brittany Mixon with Allegedly Impeaching Phone Records.....	16
C. Failure to Impeach Witnesses who Saw Petitioner Scratched and Blooded in a Convenience Store on the Morning After the Victim Went Missing.	17
D. Failure to Object to Alleged Hearsay Testimony from Tiffany and Glenda Brooks.....	18
E. Failure to Cross-Examine the Victim’s Employer About the Closing Time	18
F. Failure to Clarify Petitioner’s Post-Arrest Statements	19

G. Counsel’s Presentation of Allegedly Incriminating Evidence	20
II. This Court Should not Grant Review of the Florida Supreme Court’s Decision and Require State Courts to Conduct a Cumulative-Prejudice Analysis of <i>Brady</i> , <i>Giglio</i> , and <i>Strickland</i> Claims	22
A. Petitioner Procedurally Defaulted His Meritless Newly Discovered Evidence Claim Because It Is Not Fairly Encompassed by the Question He Presented	23
B. Petitioner Raised His Second Question Presented for the First Time in His Petition and Addressing It Would Permit Him to Circumvent a Well-Established State-Law Bar	25
C. The Florida Supreme Court Performs Cumulative-Prejudice Analyses of <i>Brady</i> , <i>Giglio</i> , and <i>Strickland</i> Claims when Properly Raised.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	25
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	18
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	26
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	27
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2013)	passim
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 2019 WL 6204937 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2019)	passim
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 2020 WL 710270 (Fla. Feb. 12, 2020)	1

<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Carter v. Douma</i> , 796 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Craig v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 637 (1936).....	2
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	25
<i>Garza v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	11
<i>Goode v. Carpenter</i> , 922 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Goode v. Sharp</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1145 (2020).....	15
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22, 28
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009).....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	1–3

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	15
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	1, 3
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	23
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	27
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	25
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2011).....	27
<i>Pearce v. State</i> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020)	12
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 2020 WL 3116598 (Fla. Apr. 2, 2020)	12

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 14, 20
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	25

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	3–4
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....	4
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.....	4
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 13.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	3, 13, 23
